
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 13th September, 
2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Committee Room 1, Civic 
Centre, Southampton. 

 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Fielker (Chair) 

Councillor Finn  

Councillor Kenny 

Councillor P Baillie 

Councillor Houghton  

 

Debbie Chase – Director of Public Health 

James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place, 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 

Robert Henderson – Executive Director Wellbeing 
Children and Learning (DCS)  

Claire Edgar – Executive Director Wellbeing and 
Housing (DASS) 

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch 

Dr Sarah Young - NHS Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group,  

Dr Hana Burgess – Mental Health Clinician  

Dr Michael Roe – Local Paediatrician  

Paul Grundy - Chief Medical Officer at University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust; 

 
  

 
 Contacts 
 Claire Heather  

Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton 
Health and Wellbeing Board is: 

 To bring together Southampton 
City Council and key NHS 
commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, 
thereby helping them live their 
lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities; 

 To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

 To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of 
related commissioning strategies 
and plans. 

 To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact 
on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and 
Regulators to support a healthy 
environment for people who live 

and work in Southampton 
Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telepho
[...]
t local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 
 

2   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    

 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 

2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

6   WE CAN ALL BE ACTIVE - UPDATE ON STRATEGY    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Housing and Health detailing progress on the 
We Can All Be Active Strategy. 
 

7   DEVELOPMENT OF A MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY    
 

 To receive a presentation from Emily Walmsley, Public Health Consultant regarding the 
development of a Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 8 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: Councillors Fielker (Chair), White, P Baillie, Dr Paffey and Savage 
 

 Debbie Chase Director Public Health 
 Claire Edgar Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing (DASS) 
 James House Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire 

and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 
 Dr Sarah 

Young 
Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 

 Rob Kurn 
 

Healthwatch 

 Dr Christine 
McGrath  

Representing Paul Grundy, Chief Medical Officer, 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 

  
Attendance via Hybrid Link  
 

 Rob 
Henderson 

Executive Director Wellbeing Children and Learning  

 
 

Apologies: Dr Roe 
 

 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December be approved as a 
correct record subject to Dr Sarah Young being removed from those present as 
apologies had been made and were recorded. 
 

20. HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES: THE NEXT PHASE APPROACH AND FRAMEWORK 
TO REDUCE HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing the next phase approach and framework to incorporate Health in all 
Council Policies to reduce health inequalities in Southampton. 
 
The Board noted progress made in considering health within a wide range of policies in 
Southampton and commitment to continued leadership to champion and further embed 
this approach within organisations and across the City. 
 
The Board supported the proposal to further develop a health in all policies approach 
that took action through processes, programmes and strategic joint action. 
 
In conclusion it was noted that there would be an update to the Board in 12 months’ 
time detailing progress in delivery against the implementation agenda, successes, and 
the next phase of work.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 9 - 
 

21. GIVING CHILDREN THE BEST START IN LIFE: UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF 
SOUTHAMPTON’S CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S STRATEGY AND START 
WELL PROGRAMME  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing progress of the delivery of Southampton’s Children and Young 
People’s Strategy and Start Well Programme to ensure that Children in the City were 
given the best start in life. 
 
The Board particularly noted the following points:- 
 

 The progress made in respect of Child Friendly Southampton; and the 
nomination of the ‘health’ badge. This would provide an opportunity for all 
partners, whether primarily working with children or adults, to come together to 
build a collective whole family focus on emotional and mental health and healthy 
weight. Both have also been identified as priorities and commitments for the next 
two years in the Health & Care Strategy. 

 The citywide focus on Trauma Informed Practice, again a priority and 
commitment in the Health & Care Strategy. Partners were encouraged to sign up 
to the Emotional & Mental Health training led by the Anna Freud Centre and 
Charlie Waller Trust which was being rolled out across the city. 

 The City Council priority regarding locality working. 

 The Board’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities in respect of the city’s 
Southampton children.  

 
Councillor Margetts was in attendance at the meeting and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 

22. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing the progress since December on the Interim Integrated Care Strategy 
and the delivery of the Interim Integrated Care Strategy Priorities. 
 
The Board noted that the Strategy had been developed in partnership with local 
authorities; the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for Southampton City alongside those of our other local authorities had been used to 
inform the case for change and priorities. The strategy had been developed in close 
partnership working with the Directors of Public Health from the local authorities to 
ensure that it built on and supported the work ongoing at a place level. To ensure the 
effective delivery of the strategy, it was recognised that partnership working with Health 
and Wellbeing Boards would be vital. 
 
The Board indicated that within the next update there needed to be more information on 
the priorities alongside tangible outcomes to provide the Board with opportunity to 
discuss these in full and provide feedback, it was considered that work around the 
strategy was not advancing as required. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  Health and Wellbeing Board 

SUBJECT: Southampton ‘We Can Be Active’ Strategy Progress 
Report 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 September 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LORNA FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Wellbeing & Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 8083 3045 

 E-mail: Claire.Edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Consultant in Public Health 

 Name:  Becky Wilkinson Tel: 07774336072 

 E-mail: Becky.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper is a progress update of the We Can Be Active (WCBA) Strategy 
commitments following the first year of implementation. Progress is described through 
a SWOT (Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats) analysis.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is asked to consider how we celebrate the 
strengths, address the weaknesses and threats, and take advantage of the 
opportunities to support continued delivery.  

 As part of a continual improvement process, the WCBA Action Plan will be updated 
with proposed actions from the Board and in co-production with the Physical Activity 
Alliance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) For the Board to consider the SWOT analysis on ‘We Can Be Active’ 
progress and decide, and support, further actions for continued 
progress. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. An update of the action plan is recommended
[...]
eveloped in 2017. The WCBA Strategy has 5 
themes: 

a. Positive early experiences for our children and young people 

b. Opportunities that meet our needs and interests, are accessible and easy 
to find 

c. Places and travel routes where we all feel safe and are encouraged to be 
active 

d. Support to help get started or keep moving when we feel we can’t do 
things alone 

e. Bold leaders working together to create happier healthier communities 

 

As the WCBA Strategy is high level, the HWB agreed that a Southampton-
specific action plan should be developed to support its implementation. This 
was done through co-production with stakeholders, including members of the 
Southampton Physical Activity Alliance (a forum for all those in the city with 
an interest in supporting people to be more active). Leads for each action, 
from within SCC and externally, were identified and agreed in August 2022. 
Since then, progress on the actions has been reported and monitored on a 
quarterly basis.  

 

In winter 2022 the SCC Strategic Leisure Group agreed a new leisure 
mission for the city which includes improving health and wellbeing, and 
reducing health inequalities, through ‘fit for purpose’ leisure services and 
‘spaces’. A review of council policies in Spring 2023 found that the leisure 
mission aligned with the WCBA Strategy. A Leisure Action Plan is now being 

                                            
1Office for Health Improvement and Disparities Physical Activity Profiles Physical Activity - OHID 
(phe.org.uk) Page 4

https://www.energiseme.org/about-us/physical-activity-strategy/we-can-be-active-strategy/
https://www.energiseme.org/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/physical-activity
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/physical-activity


developed to set out how the aims of the WCBA Strategy can be achieved 
through leisure. Strategic leadership of both leisure and physical activity by 
the Director of Public Health ensures alignment rather than dup
[...]
ch as Go Southampton, and through 
expanding on the work of the Active Travel Workplaces team.  

 

Additionally, we could provide greater support to our local community and 
voluntary agencies to apply for external funding for projects that support 
residents to be more active. At the same time encouraging community 
leaders to be WCBA Champions. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. None 

Property/Other 

8. None 

                                            
5 Sport and physical activity - Transformation Partners in Health and Care Page 11

https://www.steps2wellbeing.co.uk/
https://elearning.rcgp.org.uk/mod/page/view.php?id=12583
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/solinked.org.uk/warm-welcome__;!!NO-ljftdxW2aALo!XnSWL5UkHw24h06rDtapcAW9DHeQuXiO6Dv5wGnLfGWMhrDn9ByVwWbwS4SY7e0GDD2jaStYhoYLhYcmHLdUEp_Q7JXiYo8w2yTpo713$
https://www.transformationpartnersinhealthandcare.nhs.uk/iapt-transformation/working-with-partners/sport-and-physical-activity/


LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. No legal implications 

Other Legal Implications:  

10.  

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. None  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Table summarising the Southampton We Can Be Active (WCBA) Strategy 
and Action Plan Strengths, Threats, Weaknesses and Opportunities after the 
first year of implementation.   

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents We Can Be Active Strategy  

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

 

We Can Be Active Strategy available at: We Can Be Active Strategy for Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight - Energise Me 

 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

Page 12

https://www.energiseme.org/about-us/physical-activity-strategy/we-can-be-active-strategy/
https://www.energiseme.org/about-us/physical-activity-strategy/we-can-be-active-strategy/


Appendix 1: Table summarising the Southampton We Can Be Active (WCBA) Strategy and Action Plan Strengths, Threats, 
Weaknesses and Opportunities after the first year of implementation. 

WCBA Theme Strengths Threats Weaknesses Opportunities 

Positive early 
experiences 

 HEYA, HH5, HAF 

 Active Travel e.g. School Streets 

 Engagement e.g. Change Champions 

 SCC 
financial 
challenge  

 CoL impacts 
on external 
activity 
providers 

 CoL impacts 
on residents 

 Co-design of activities 
with CYP 

 Child Friendly Action Plan 

Opportunities 
that meet our 
needs 

 Communications and promotion 

 Online directories e.g. Get Active 

 Active Through Football 

 Knowing what 
opportunities for activity 
are available 

 Limited co-design of 
opportunities 

 Older persons 

 Mental Health Strategy 

 Sport England Place Expansion funding  

 Ageing Well 
 

Places and travel 
routes 

 Improving district centres 

 Active travel Zones 

 Accessibility Forum 

 Parks 

 Improving under-utilised 
spaces 

 Work with Transport Delivery Team to 
identify priority routes 

 Active Design in Planning Policy 

 Leisure Strategic Planning Outcomes 
Model 

Support to get 
started 

 Language and terminology 

 Physical Activity Navigator pilot 

 Cycling and swimming confidence 
building 

 Links with health and 
care 

 Learning from evaluation of Physical 
Activity Navigator pilot 

 Training for Health and Care staff 

 Hampshire & IoW VCSE Health & Care 
Alliance 

 ‘Warm Welcome’ standards for activity 
providers 

 IAPT 

Bold Leaders  Physical Activity Alliance 

 Workplace travel 

 ‘Bold Leader Learning Sessions’ 

 Leisure vision 

 Limited engagement with 
businesses 

 Business 

 External funding opportunities 

 Community leaders 

Glossary: HEYA = Healthy Early Years Award; HH5 = Healthy High Five; HAF = Holiday Activity Fund; CYP = Children and Young People; IoW = Isle of Wight;  

VCSE = Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise; IAPT = Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



 

P
age 14


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 We Can All Be Active - Update on Strategy
	Appendix 1 - We Can  Be Active - update on strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: Councillors   
 Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, Dr Sarah Young, James House and Dr 

Michael Roe 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fielker, Henderson, P Baillie, Burgess and Grundy 
 

  
 

1. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Kenny declared she was a Governor of a Mental Health Trust. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

Dr Sarah Young was appointed as Vice-Chair for the forthcoming Municipal Year 
2023/24. 
 

DR SARAH YOUNG IN THE CHAIR  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record subject to Dr Sarah Young title being amended from Managing Director 
to Clinical Director. 
 

4. WE CAN ALL BE ACTIVE - UPDATE ON STRATEGY  

The Board received and noted the report oft eh Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing detailing the Southampton “We can be Active” Strategy progress report and 
the swot analysis detailed in the appendix of the report. 
 
The Board noted that since the report had been written Government had released their 
“Get Active” Strategy and established a cross Government Task Force to oversee its 
delivery.  It was noted that there would be no additional funding for leisure utilities 
nationally. 
 
The Committee made the following comments on the swot analysis and noted that Dr 
Sarah Young and Terry Clark had agreed to pick up with health leads as part of the 
continual improvement process on the action plan for the strategy and in co-production 
with the Physical Activity Alliance: - 
 

 Links with health and care and involvement of mental health opportunities which 
was an area still to be grown. 

 Need for community discussions around the issue of public toilets as this often 
made it mor difficult in getting older generations moving. 

 
5. DEVELOPMENT OF A MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  

The Board received a presentation from Dr Debbie Chase detailing the development of 
a Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Board noted that in September2022 the Office for health Improvement and 
Disparities Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health had been established and 
was a nationally recognised commitment that aimed to take a prevention-based 
approach to public mental health. 
 
It was noted that there was a requirement of the Concordat that there was a local Public 
Mental Health Plan which was now being developed in the format of the Mental Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The next steps of the Strategy were noted which would involve continued engagement 
with the H&WBB, a public consultation in the Autumn with completion in the 
Spring/Summer with the establishment of a Multi-Agency Partnership to oversee the 
implementation of the Strategy. 
 
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner was in attendance and provided an 
overview of the National Police Campaign “Right Care, Right Person”.  Assurance was 
also provided to the Board that within Hampshire Constabulary there had not been any 
cuts to Mental Health and Policing and there would continue to be police overlap in 
cases. 
 

 


